SERIES/SÉRIE/SERIES
1SV  3SV  33SV 66SV
 2SV 4SV 46SV 92SV
IM018R04
Goulds Pumps
ITT Industries
Installation, Operation and
Maintenance Instructions

G  L Pumps
2
SSV PRODUCT LINE NUMBERING SYSTEM
The Model SSV embraces a line of stainless steel industrial, commercial and residential vertical, multistage, mechanical
seal equipped pumps.
MODEL NOMENCLATURE (Sizes 1SV - 4SV)
 1 SV A 1 C 1 B 0 H EXAMPLE PRODUCT CODE
H = Horizontal Mount    VIC = Victaulic Connection
Mechanical Seal Options:
Metal parts on all seals are 316SS. When reordering units with previous seal
options 2, 3 or 5 review application and order new seal option from above chart.
Number of Stages:
B  =  2 F  =  6 K  =  11 P  =  14 V  =  20
C  =  3 G  =  7 L  =  12 Q  =  15 X  =  22
D  = 4 H  = 8 M  =  12 R  =  16 z  =  24
E  =  5 J  =  9 N  =  13 T  =  18
Motor Phase and Enclosure:
0 = 1PH XP 4 = 1PH TEFC 8 = 575V XP
1 = 1PH ODP 5 = 3PH TEFC 9 = 3PH TEFC
2 = 3PH ODP 6 = 575V TEFC         with premium efficiency
3 = 575V ODP 7 = 3PH XP
Motor HP:
C = ½ F = 1½ J = 5 M = 15 Q = 30
D = ¾ G = 2 K = 7½ N = 20
E = 1 H = 3 L = 10 P = 25
Motor Hertz/RPM:
1 = 60 Hz/3450 RPM
2 = 50 Hz/2900 RPM
Pump Material and Suction/Discharge Style:
A = 304 SS, Inline NPT Oval Flange (1-3SV only)
B = 304 SS, Inline ANSI
C = 304 SS, Top/Bottom ANSI
D = 316 SS, Inline ANSI
Series: Stainless Steel Vertical
Nominal Pump Performance:
1 = 15 GPM 3 = 55 GPM
2 = 28 GPM 4 = 86 GPM
Always specify the unit model and catalog number from pump nameplate when service or
technical assistance is required.
NOTICE: INSPECT UNIT FOR DAMAGE AND REPORT ALL DAMAGE TO THE CARRIER
OR DISTRIBUTOR/DEALER IMMEDIATELY.
➤
      Replacement
 Code    Reference Mechanical Seal
No.
 Rotary Stationary Elastomers Applica- Part Number
     tion 1SV/ 3SV/
      2SV 4SV
  High   General
 0 Temp   Service 10K93 10K94
  Carbon Silicon Viton
 4 Silicon Carbide  Abrasive 10K99 10K100
  Carbide (Graphite
  High  filled)
 6 Temp  EPR Boiler Feed 10K96 10K97
  Carbon
3
SSV PRODUCT LINE NUMBERING SYSTEM
MODEL NOMENCLATURE (Sizes 33SV - 92SV)
 33 SV B G 1 2 N 6 T A  EXAMPLE PRODUCT CODE
Seal Options:
A = Carbide/Silicon Carbide/Viton L = Cartridge - Carbide/Silicon Carbide/Viton
B = Carbide/Silicon Carbide/EPDM P = Cartridge - Silicon Carbide/Silicon Carbide/EPDM
C = Silicon Carbide/Silicon Carbide/Viton
D = Silicon Carbide/Silicon Carbide/EPDM
Motor Enclosure:
D = ODP P = TEFC, Premium Effy
T = TEFC X = Explosion Proof
E = ODP, Premium Effy
Motor Voltage:
1 = 115/230 4 = 460
2 = 230 5 = 575
3 = 230/460 6 = 208-230/460
Motor HP:
G = 2 K = 7½ N = 20 R = 40 U = 75
H = 3 L = 10 P = 25 S = 50
J = 5 M = 15 Q = 30 T = 60
Motor Hertz/Speed/Phase:
1 = 60 Hz/3500 RPM/1Ø 4 = 60 Hz/1750 RPM/3Ø 7 = 50 Hz/1450 RPM/1Ø
2 = 60 Hz/3500 RPM/3Ø 5 = 50 Hz/2900 RPM/1Ø 8 = 50 Hz/1450 RPM/3Ø
3 = 60 Hz/1750 RPM/1Ø 6 = 50 Hz/2900 RPM/3Ø 9 = 60 Hz/Variable/3Ø
Reduced Impellers: Number of reduced Diameter Impellers (can be 0).
Bowls/Stages:
A  =  1 E  =  5 J  =  9
B  =  2 F  =  6 K  =  10
C  =  3 G  =  7
D  = 4 H  = 8
Flange Orientation:
B = CI/316 SS, Round ANSI Flanges
D = 316 SS, Round ANSI Flanges
Product Line: Stainless Vertical Multistage
Nominal Flow:
33 = 150 GPM 66 = 350 GPM
46 = 225 GPM 92 = 450 GPM
➤
4
SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS
TO AVOID SERIOUS OR FATAL PERSONAL INJURY
OR MAJOR PROPERTY DAMAGE, READ AND
FOLLOW ALL SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS IN MANUAL
AND ON PUMP.
THIS MANUAL IS INTENDED TO ASSIST IN THE
INSTALLATION AND OPERATION OF THIS UNIT
AND MUST BE KEPT WITH THE PUMP.
This is a SAFETY ALERT SYMBOL.
When you see this symbol on the pump
or in the manual, look for one of the
following signal words and be alert
to the potential for personal injury or
property damage.
Warns of hazards that WILL cause
serious personal injury, death or major
property damage.
Warns of hazards that CAN cause
serious personal injury, death or major
property damage.
Warns of hazards that CAN cause per-
sonal injury or property damage.
 NOTICE:  INDICATES SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS
 WHICH ARE VERY IMPORTANT AND
 MUST BE FOLLOWED.
THOROUGHLY REVIEW ALL INSTRUCTIONS
AND WARNINGS PRIOR TO PERFORMING ANY
WORK ON THIS PUMP.
MAINTAIN ALL SAFETY DECALS.
UNIT NOT DESIGNED FOR USE
WITH HAZARDOUS LIQUIDS OR
FLAMMABLE GASES. THESE
FLUIDS MAY BE PRESENT IN